Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization

  Land improvements (696,435)   (2,551,322)   (3,247,757)
  Buildings and improvements (34,079,528)   (20,095,105)   (54,174,633)
  Furniture and equipment (1,467,421)   (5,184,897)   (6,652,318)
  Vehicles (1,703,827)   -   (1,703,827)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (37,947,211)   (27,831,324)   (65,778,535)

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized, net 78,312,346   10,546,035   88,858,381

Governmental activities capital assets, net 83,772,614$   10,546,035$   94,318,649$

MAPLE HEIGHTS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY. OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

48

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS – (Continued)

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the School District has reported
capital assets for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below. Capital asset activity for
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

Governmental activities:   July 1, 2021   Additions   Disposals   June 30, 2022

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 5,460,268$   -$   -$   5,460,268$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 5,460,268   -   -   5,460,268

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 6,370,607   -   -   6,370,607
  Buildings and improvements 138,187,481   -   -   138,187,481
  Furniture and equipment 7,550,886   202,895   -   7,753,781
  Vehicles 2,527,942   170,594   2,698,536
  Intangible right to use:
   Equipment -   19,061   -   19,061

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 154,636,916   392,550   -   155,029,466

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:
  Land improvements (3,247,757)   (336,051)   -   (3,583,808)
  Buildings and improvements (54,174,633)   (2,785,777)   -   (56,960,410)
  Furniture and equipment (6,652,318)   (178,363)   -   (6,830,681)
  Vehicles (1,703,827)   (97,046)   (1,800,873)
  Intangible right to use:

   Equipment -   (635)   -   (635)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (65,778,535)   (3,397,872)   -   (69,176,407)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 94,318,649$   (3,005,322)$   -$   91,313,327$

MAPLE HEIGHTS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY. OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

49

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS – (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 1,457,447$

  Special 269,553
  Vocational 50,572
  Other 20,032
Support services:
  Pupil  133,565
  Instructional staff 112,674
  Board of Education 2,617